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OUR
MISSION & VISION

Mission
TO DELIVER FLEXIBLE, TECH-ENABLED, AND CUSTOMIZED WORKSPACES 
THAT EMPOWER CLIENTS TO FOCUS ON THEIR CORE BUSINESS—THROUGH 
CONSISTENT EXPERIENCES AND UNWAVERING CLIENT DELIGHT.

Vision
A THIRD OF OUR CONSCIOUS LIVES ARE SPENT AT WORK!
OUR VISION IS TO CRAFT AND MANAGE WORKSPACES WHERE WORK MEETS 
PURPOSE - EVERY SPACE BUILT TO INSPIRE GREATNESS.



SMARTWORKS X REGALIA BUSINESS PARKS

EASTBRIDGE | Mumbai | Over 815,000 sq.ft.

(A NIRANJAN HIRANANDANI INITIATIVE)

6 YEARS AGO

KEPPEL LAND INVESTS IN SMARTWORKS (SERIES A)

TODAY - GLOBAL LEADERSHIP

ADDS WORLDʼS LARGEST FLEX SPACE CAMPUS



LISTED ON THE INDIAN STOCK EXCHANGES
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SAFE HARBOR STATEMENT

This newsletter, which has been prepared by Smartworks Coworking Spaces 
Limited (the “Companyˮ), has been prepared solely for information purposes 
and do not constitute any offer, recommendation or invitation to purchase or 
subscribe for any securities, and shall not form the basis or be relied on in 
connection with any contract or binding commitment whatsoever. No offering 
of securities of the Company will be made except by means of a statutory 
offering document containing detailed information about the Company.  

This newsletter has been prepared by the Company based on information and 
data which the Company considers reliable, but the Company makes no 
representation or warranty, express or implied, whatsoever, and no reliance 
shall be placed on, the truth, accuracy, completeness, fairness and 
reasonableness of the contents of this newsletter. This newsletter may not be 
all inclusive and may not contain all of the information that you may consider 
material. Any liability in respect of the contents of, or any omission from, this 
newsletter is expressly excluded. Certain matters discussed in this newsletter 
may contain statements regarding the Companyʼs market opportunity and 
business prospects that are individually and collectively forward-looking 
statements. Such forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future 
performance and are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and 
assumptions that are difficult to predict.  

These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, the performance of 
the Indian economy and of the economies of various international markets, the 
performance of the industry in India and world-wide, competition, the 
companyʼs ability to successfully implement its strategy, the Companyʼs future 
levels of growth and expansion, technological implementation, changes and 
advancements, changes in revenue, income or cash flows, the Companyʼs 
market preferences and its exposure to market risks, as well as other risks.  

The Companyʼs actual results, levels of activity, performance or achievements 
could differ materially and adversely from results expressed in or implied by this 
newsletter. The Company assumes no obligation to update any forward-looking 
information contained in this newsletter. Any forward-looking statements and 
projections made by third parties included in this newsletter are not adopted by 
the Company and the Company is not responsible for such third-party 
statements and projections.
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WHERE WE ARE TODAY

Note:* Financial numbers Normalized are as per Non-Gaapmeasures; All numbers are for quarter ended Sep 30, 2025 ;Return on Capital Employed (RoCE)
is calculated as Normalized EBIT / Normalized Capital Employed; SBA: Super Built-up Area; LOI: Letter of Intent; Msf: Million square feet; 1. Includes operational,
fitout and yet to be handed over centers

* Financial numbers Normalized are as per Non-Gaap measures.

* Includes Security Deposit part payment for ~2 Mn sq. ft. of centres yet to be handed over or under LoI, providing greater supply visibility.

Smartworks: Indiaʼs #1 Managed Office Platform

Quarterly Financial Highlights

4,248 Mn

Revenue (INR)

~21% YOY

696 Mn

EBITDA (INR)

~46% YOY

245 Mn

PBT (INR)

153% YOY

614 Mn

OCF (INR)

~-29% YOY*

12.7 Msf | 10.3 Msf 

Total SBA | Leased SBA 
(Including LOIs/Term Sheets) 

14 Cities

Cities

59 | 54 

Total | Leased Centres 

294k | 235k 

Total | Leased
Capacity Seats 

INR 4,248 Mn 

Revenue

INR 696 Mn

EBITDA* 

INR 614 Mn 

Cash Flow* 

14.3% 

Annualized RoCE*
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Expanding Footprint with Improving Overall Occupancy

SBA in Mn sq ft

Stable % Occupancy Trends
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Committed occupancy
stands at 93% for

mature centers



We are pleased to share with you our maiden newsletter. In this newsletter 
we aim to address the most relevant questions we believe investors are likely 
to have on our strategy and quarterly results. Since this is our inaugural 
edition, we have created an extended strategy section which should provide 
clear insights and context to support their understanding of our business.

India is the worldʼs largest flex space market, with flexible workspaces offices 
now accounting for over 10% of commercial real estate. The sector is expected 
to continue expanding as enterprises move from long-term leases to flexible, 
tech-enabled spaces that enhance productivity and reduce capital costs. 
Demand from GCCs, consulting, BFSI, and new-age sectors remains strong, 
offsetting the moderation in traditional IT. With flex operators scaling profitably, 
flexible workspaces are set to grow 2X faster than conventional leasing over 
the next few years and also see a consolidation.

Industry Overview

•What is the industry outlook for the next 2–3 years?

Smartworks offers fully customized, tech-enabled managed office spaces for 
enterprises under long-term contracts, ensuring predictable cash flows. Unlike 
standardized co-working spaces meant for short-term use by startups, 
managed workspaces cater to mid-to-large companies and have driven most 
of the flex space demand. Smartworks pioneered this segment, achieving 6x 
growth in 4 years, and is well-positioned to lead future expansion.

•What is the difference between Managed Spaces and 
Co-working Spaces?
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Indiaʼs managed workspace market is expanding 2.5× faster than traditional 
coworking. With 1 billion sq. ft. of existing office stock and another billion 
expected over the next decade, enterprises are shifting from owning offices to 
outsourcing them for agility, lower upfront capex, and faster operational 
readiness. Managed campuses offer all three, making them the preferred 
format for enterprise occupiers.

•What is driving the growth of Indiaʼs managed workspace 
market?

Smartworksʼ client base is multi-sectoral, with ~60% of demand now coming 
from non-IT industries such as BFSI, consulting, and manufacturing. Global 
Capability Centres (GCCs) have become a key growth driver, contributing 
15%+ of rental revenue. As India strengthens its position as a GCC hub, this 
segment is expected to accelerate further. The IT and ITeS sectors remain 
important to us, but Smartworksʼ client base is far more diversified today and 
insulated from any single sector impact.

• How diversified is Smartworksʼ demand base today? What will 
be impact of perceived IT/ITes slowdown?

As companies shift from traditional and co-working models to managed offices 
for scalability and cost-efficiency, Smartworksʼ strategy of transforming full 
buildings into campuses within 45–60 days enables rapid growth with lower 
operational complexity. Our large-campus model drives economies of scale, 
ensures full control over experience, and delivers predictable, REIT-like 
revenues. With high retention, multi-city expansion, and sector-diverse 
enterprise clients, weʼve grown 1.5x faster than the industry at 38% CAGR 
(2020–24), maintaining strong occupancy even during downturns.

•What is Smartworksʼ right to win within the space?
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Business Model

Larger campuses (200,000+ sq. ft.) enable operational efficiency and attract 
strong pre-fill demand. Spreading costs across more seats improves unit 
economics and accelerates occupancy, with mature centers reaching 88–93% 
occupancy and payback in just 30–32 months. Our cluster strategy starts that 
with smaller buildings and scaling to full campuses—leverages local insights 
and relationships to reduce risk. Bigger centers mean lower cost-to-serve, 
higher efficiency, and stronger returns.

•Why take large centres/buildings instead of small 
centres/floors? Is that risky?

We primarily follow a straight lease business model, whereby we lease bare 
shell properties on long-term basis and transform them into fully managed, 
tech-enabled, and aesthetically pleasing campuses We typically lease 
buildings for 12-15 years with initial lock in period of 4-5 years. The straight 
lease model provides full control over fit-out, brand, and client experience. It 
eliminates revenue sharing and enables superior margin capture. Our lowest 
cost of capex and operations ensures inspite of no capex sharing from 
landlords, our total outlay is lower than industry. Beyond the common area and 
base work, client specific capex is incurred pre client move-in, payback is fast, 
and post recovery of capital deployed, each centre compounds cash flow 
building a self-funded, debt-light growth engine.

•Why does Smartworks employ a straight lease business model?

Technology has been at heart our rapid scale up and allows us an ability to 
continue to grow faster. Our proprietary BuildX, Workctrl and CSPOC platforms 
drive faster fit-outs, predictive maintenance, and data-led operations. This 
reduces delivery time to 45 –60 days ensuring faster occupancy ramp up and 
high cash flows. Our sales are completely driven in house by proprietary CRM 
with deep market intelligence and strong data analytics capability enhanced by 
machine learning and artificial intelligence. We are completely driven by ERP 
across all major functions.

•How is technology transforming Smartworksʼ operations?
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Supply

Smartworks has a unique supply advantage where our large centre sizes, 
pan-India presence, ability to work with non-institutional developers and 
multi-developer relationships continue to provide us distinct edge on supply 
addition . Post IPO, brand reach and credibility has amplified allowing us to 
continue adding supply at preferred terms giving us predictability on growth 
path ahead. We work with multiple developers. ~24% of our portfolio now 
comes from institutional developers like DLF, Tata Realty, Panchshil, and now 
Hiranandani, while ~76% remains with non-institutional landlords.  We are now 
actively sourcing supply at greenfield and brownfield stage as well.

•How does Smartworks ensure supply visibility and scalability?

Yes, we have visibility for 100% of FY26 and FY27 supply and are already 
sourcing FY28. With ~9.1 Msf operational as on Sep-25, additional ~ 1.0 Msf 
becoming operational by Mar.̓ 26 and further 3.3 Msf. will be operational in 
FYʼ27.
In Q2 we have added record supply leading to higher upfront security deposit 
outflow compared to previous quarters and dragging our operating cash flow 
down however this temporary phenomemon has ensured higher visibility into 
our future growth.

• Is there enough supply to sustain our 25–30% growth 
trajectory?

Our Tier 1 focus ensures premium demand and lower vacancy risk.  Majority of 
occupier demand is concentrated in these cities and allows us to lease large 
campus. We diversify our presence by being present in  17 clusters in these 
Tier 1 cities and are also present in four Tier 2 cities. Singapore acts as a global 
showcase for India expansion — maintaining depth with optionality. 

•With >95% exposure to Tier 1 cities, how are we managing 
diversification and market cycles?
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Demand

Financial Metrics

Increasingly we have seen that the clients are taking up larger spaces, hence 
reinforcing that flexible space is here to stay. We have seen that the larger 
seats cohort deals are stickier and more predictable in nature with longer 
tenure and lock-ins while maintaining similar margins as other deals. Infact 
1000+ seats deal helps us to ramp up the occupancy of the centre quickly. 
These deals are typically in larger campuses where cost to serve is low and 
space efficiency is high ensuring that we pass on benefits to customers 
without diluting margins.

•Can you share insights on the 1,000+ seat cohort - is it margin 
dilutive initially but accretive over lifecycle?

GCCs now contribute 15%+ of our rental revenue. Given the scale of global 
expansion into India, we expect this share to significantly grow over the next 
few years. They prefer full-building, managed campuses for scale and 
compliance Our SmartVantage platform enables GCCs to grow seamlessly this 
segment already contributes 15%+ of portfolio and rising. Through our 
SmartVantage platform integrating space, tech, and compliance, we help 
GCCs “go liveˮ in weeks instead of months. We expect this segment to double 
over the next two years.

•How much of growth is GCC-driven, and how sticky are these 
clients?

We focus on enterprise clients with larger seat requirements and longer 
tenures which makes our occupancy very predictable and stable. Our 
weighted average lease tenures are 49 months for 300+ seats; and 38 months 
for 101–300 seats. ~90% of rental revenue comes from enterprise clients and 
~68% from clients with 300+ seats. Our focus on mid-to-large Enterprises sets 
us apart and drives longer lock-in periods and Client retention. Our pricing 
strategy strives to achieve Rental Revenue from Clients, which is approximately 
double the lease rentals we owe to our Landlords. Enterprise mix (~90% of 
lease revenues) further enhances predictability. Given this, we have eliminated 
asset liability mismatch for atleast the next two years.

•How is vacancy risk and ALM risk managed?
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Revenue to rent is derived by computing revenue as a percentage of rent. It 
excludes the impact of capital expenditure and operating expenditure. Higher 
capital or operating expenditure will require higher revenue to offset the 
impact. Our ~2.0x level is a deliberate choice, passing economies of scale to 
customers.  We deliver similar mature center margins as industry, indicating 
tighter cost control. This strategic choice allows us to value price, scale faster, 
and still achieve healthy ROCE.

•What is Revenue to Rent and how to interpret it?

We maintain best in class terms of trade with receivables <7 debtor days, 
negative net debt, and healthy OCF/EBITDA. IPO proceeds are being largely 
used for growth expansion (including Capex & Security deposit payments for 
new centres) , while operations remain fully self-sustaining. Our model avoids 
asset ownership risk, ensuring liquidity and scalability.

•How resilient is Smartworksʼ balance sheet amid aggressive 
expansion?

Smartworksʼ growth is rooted in an annuity-driven, asset-light model that 
behaves like a REIT in cash flow predictability, but scales faster. Every center 
is self-funded through operating cash flows, with mature assets compounding 
RoCE and free cash generation.

•Whatʼs driving our growth beyond just scale — how do we 
translate expansion into profitable, self-funded growth?

Smartworks delivers premium offices at value pricing through scale, 
standardized fit-outs, and in-house design, ensuring high-end amenities at 
lower occupancy costs. This creates strong client stickiness and a durable 
moat with premium experience without premium pricing. Our model drives 
multiple advantages:
• Enterprise Preference: Ideal for large seat requirements
• Revenue Resilience: Steady cash flows and consistent RoCE
• Capital Efficiency: Lean deployment, maximized returns
• Strategic Edge: Downturn resistance and sustainable growth

•How do we balance value pricing with premium experience and 
why is that Smartworks moat?
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The key drivers of our RoCE expansion are higher operating profit margins, 
increased asset turnover, prudent capital allocation and operational efficiency. 
Our normalized RoCE has almost doubled from ~7.7% in FY25 to ~14.3% in 
Q2FY26 as a cumulative impact of all these strategies.

•What are the key drivers for RoCE expansion?

Reported Gross Block represents the Property Plant and Equipment as per 
consolidated financial statements. Normalized Gross Block is calculated as 
Reported Gross Block less cost which includes depreciation on right of use 
asset, interest expense of lease liability incurred for the expected fit-out 
period, and other IndAS adjustments towards Stamp duty paid and buy back of 
assets taken on lease.

•How is Normalised Gross Block calculated from Reported Gross 
Block?

As per Ind-AS 116, the Company is required to calculate present value for future 
rental payments over lease term and capitalize it under “Right-of-Useˮ (ROU) 
instead of charging rent outflow to P&L, which results in higher EBITDA. 
However, depreciation cost and interest cost towards ROU and lease liability 
respectively is being charged to P&L over lease term hence there is a timing 
difference due to this on recognition of costs.
To nullify the impact of these notional costs (capitalization of rent outflow) we 
represent our profitability on a normalized basis which shows a truer picture of 
profitability. Please refer our data pack uploaded to Smartworks investor 
relations for our normalized financial metrics.

•How do Ind-AS 116 lease-accounting adjustments affect true 
profitability?

Our margin profile is a result of both scale driven economies of scale, 
standardization and operational discipline.  Vast design library , centralised 
procurement, and tech-led building management help maintain fit-out costs at 
about ₹1,350 per sq. ft. and OPEX at ₹34–36 per sq. ft. As the share of mature 
centres rises, operating leverage improves and margins will expand

•How are we able to maintain the lowest capital expenditure and 
day to day operational cost?
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Smartworks delivered a strong Q2 FY26, building on Q1 momentum with 12% 
QoQ revenue growth and 21% YoY growth versus Q2 FY25. Normalised EBITDA 
Margins remained resilient at 16.4% despite expansion-related occupancy dip 
(-200 bps QoQ). PBT grew 40% QoQ as cost discipline and mature center mix 
offset higher fit-out spend. Operational footprint expanded ~9% QoQ to 9.1 Mn 
sq.ft., reinforcing supply strength. Retention moderated to ~74% in Q2FY26 
from ~95% in Q1FY26 should be considered as a healthy churn from an overall 
portfolio perspective, as the re-leasing has seen higher lease rentals. 
Importantly, ~90% of revenue continues to come from enterprise clients with 
long tenures. Normalised OCF dipped temporarily in Q1FY26 but RoCE 
improved to 14.3%, up 87 bps QoQ and 466 bps YoY.

Revenue growth was driven by higher contribution from large enterprise deals. 
The operational seat base expanded from 190k seats as of 30thJun, 2025 to 
207k seats as of 30thSep, 2025. At the same time end of period occupied 
seats increased from 158k seats as of 30thJun, 2025 to 168k seats as of 
30thSep, 2025. Further, the committed occupancy stands at ~182k seats as of 
30thSep, 2025.

•Revenue grew 12% QoQ despite a 200 bps fall in occupancy — 
what drove this?

Margins held firm driven by occupancy ramp-up, OPEX efficiency, and rising 
mature center mix. Each additional sq.ft. contributes at stable incremental 
margins. With operating leverage to kick in from H2ʼ26, impact of base scale of 
12 Mn sq.ft and ancillary revenue contribution in near future, we aspire for 
margin expansion on a higher revenue base in the next 2 years.

•EBITDA grew 13% QoQ — whatʼs sustaining margin resilience?

Q2FY26 Quarter

Revenue from Operations grew by 12% QoQ to INR 4,248 Mn. Our normalized 
EBITDA margin stood at 16.5% for Q2 vs. 16.2% for Q1 and further as a result of 
pre-payment of borrowings our finance costs have reduced, other income has 
also increased. As a result of above, our normalized PBT is INR 245 Mn in Q2.

•Normalised PBT jumped 40% QoQ to ₹245 Mn. What explains 
that growth?
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Itʼs purely timing-related to accelerate growth given vast opportunities we see 
ahead. Part payout towards security deposit to lock-in  ~2 Mn sq.ft of 
properties which are yet to be handed over or are under LoI as on 30 Sepʼ25. 
While this accelerates our FY27-ready centers, and temporarily impact cash 
conversion, our OCF/EBITDA remains healthy at ~0.9x in Q2FY26 and in future 
expected to continued remaning in 1.1-1.2

•Why did OCF drop 26% QoQ?

Itʼs up 87 bps QoQ and 466 bps YoY — showing compounding efficiency as 
more centers reach steady state. We aspire to double ROCE in next 2 years and 
there continues to be further headroom for growth after that.

• How does Q2ʼs 14.3% RoCE compare with FY25 performance?

In Q2 operational footprint expanded to 9.1 Mn sq. ft., marking an increase of 
~0.8 Mn sq. ft. on a QoQ basis. The marginal decline in the occupancy % was 
primarily due to the large denominator effect arising from this expansion. 
Despite this, the overall occupancy remains healthy at ~80%, with mature 
centres maintaining occupancy levels around 88%.

In Q1 our free cash flow was short of ~₹50 Mn positive, in Q2 we took a 
strategic call to lock-in properties due to which our OCF decreased, our 
pre-emptive approach aligns with our cash flow goal for the year, we are soon 
to be free cash flow positive.

•Can you walk us through the journey of your free cash flow over 
recent quarters, and highlight your expectations for achieving a 
sustained positive free cash flow going forward?

•There seems to be a decrease in occupancy % in this quarter as 
compared to the Q1FY26. Could you elaborate on the key factors 
driving this decline and whether it is temporary or structural in 
nature?
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We see this as a healthy churn from an overall portfolio perspective, as the 
re-leasing has seen higher realizations. Importantly, ~90% of revenue 
continues to come from enterprise clients with long tenures.

•Retention dropped from ~95% in Q1 to ~74% in Q2. Whatʼs 
behind this?



* includes revenue from ancillary services, software services, construction and fit-out projects, and sale of traded goods
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Reported Financial Performance

Annexure

Normalized Business Performance (1/3) 

(INR Mn)

(INR Mn)
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Normalized Business Performance (2/3) 

Normalized Business Performance (3/3) 

(INR Mn)

(INR Mn)

Notes: *Cash & bank (including bank deposits, security deposit (cash collateral) and investments in mutual funds); ** Capital Employed is calculated as Normalized
Equity plus Net Debt; *** RoCE is calculated as Normalized EBIT / Normalized Capital Employed; # towards Stamp duty paid and buy back of assets taken on lease 
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Glossary

Term

Cities Total number of cities in which we have geographic presence

Super Built-up Area The super built-up area of a property is the total contracted area, which
includes the carpet area, along with the terrace, balconies, areas occupied
by walls, and areas occupied by common/ shared construction

Centres Centres refer to any facility (floor and building) with or without shared amenities
or services for which lease agreement has been executed with the Landlords.
It includes the total number of operational centres, centres under fit outs and
centres yet to be handed over by the landlord.

Operational Centres Centres of our Company which are under operation and managed by us,
but exclude Fitouts Centres or/ and Centres which are yet to be handed over
to us by the respective Landlord(s)

Number of Centres Sum of our Companyʼs Centres for which our Company has entered into
definitive agreements with the respective Landlords, and includes Operational
Centres, Fit-outs Centres and Centres yet to be handed over by the respective
Landlords

Mature Centre(s) Centres which are operational for more than 12 months from date of
commencement of operations

Number of Capacity
Seats in all Centre

The maximum number of Seats available across all our Centres (Operational
Centres + Centres under fit outs + centres yet to be handed over by landlord)

Number of Capacity Seats
in Operational Centres

Number of Capacity Seats in Operational Centres means the maximum number
of Seats available across all our Operational Centres

Number of Occupied Seats
in Operational Centres

Total number of Seats contracted in our Operational Centres. This also includes
the Seats occupied by our Company in respective Centres

Number of Occupied Seats
for Mature Centres

Total number of Seats contracted in our Mature Centres. This also includes the
Seats occupied by our Company in respective Centres

Occupancy Rate in
Operational Centres

The percentage of the Occupied Seats out of Capacity Seats in 
Operational Centres

Occupancy Rate in
Operational Centres

The percentage of Occupied Seats in all Mature Centres out of the Capacity
Seats for all Mature Centres

Occupied Seats The total number of Seats contracted with our Clients in our Operational Centres.
This also includes the Seats occupied by our Company in the respective Centres

Committed Occupancy Rate in
Operational Centres

Committed Occupancy Rate is the percentage of Committed Seats out of the
total Capacity Seats in Operational Centres

Committed Seats in 
Operational Centres

Committed Seats refers to the sum of (i) Occupied Seats of Operational Centres;
and (ii) Seats occupancy in our Operational Centres reserved by the Client(s)
through an agreement or a letter of intent and by payment of security deposit,
and such Client(s) are yet to move-in to our Operational Centre(s) pursuant to
such agreement or letter of intent

Definition
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Term

Committed Occupancy
Rate in Matured Centers

Committed Occupancy Rate is the percentage of Committed Seats out of the
total Capacity Seats in Matured Centres

Revenue from Operations Revenue from operations means revenue from operations as per the
Consolidated Financial Statements

Revenue from Operation Growth Revenue from operations growth means (Revenue from Operations in current
period - Revenue from Operations in previous period) / Revenue from
Operations in previous period.

EBITDA Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation & Amortisation (EBITDA) is calculated
as profit / (loss) before tax plus finance costs, depreciation & amortisation
expenses less other income as per consolidated financial statements

EBITDA Margin EBITDA Margin is calculated as EBITDA divided by Revenue from operations

No. of Clients The Customers of our Company, which include Enterprises, other companies,
other legal entities and individuals which occupy Seats in our Operational Centres.

Normalised EBITDA Normalised EBITDA is EBITDA adjusted for cash outflow for lease liabilities
during the year / period

Normalised Equity Normalised equity is calculated as the sum of equity share capital and other
equity plus Ind AS adjustments

Gross Debt Gross Debt is calculated as the sum of non-current borrowings and current
borrowings of the Company on a consolidated basis as per the Consolidated
Financial Statements.

Net Debt Net debt is calculated as Gross Debt minus cash and bank (including bank
deposits, security deposit (cash collateral) and investments in mutual funds)

Gross Block Gross Block represents the Property Plant and Equipments as per consolidated
financial statements

Fitout cost capitalised in Gross Block Cost which includes depreciation on right of use asset, interest expense of lease
liability incurred for the expected fit-out period is capitalised as part of leasehold
improvement

Normalised Gross Block Reported Gross Block less Fitout cost capitalized and other IndAS adjustments
towards Stamp duty paid and buy back of assets taken on lease

Seats Retention Rate Seats Retention Rate is defined as the percentage of Seats Retained upon total
Seats due for Retention. (i) Seats Retained refers to Occupied Seats by Clients
who chose to continue occupying Seats after expiry of Lock-in tenure during
the year / period (ii) Total Seats due for Retention refers to the total Occupied
Seats by Clients for which Lock In tenure was due for expiry during the
year / period

Committed Seats in
Matured Centres

Committed Seats refers to the sum of (I) Occupied Seats of Matured Centres;
and (ii) Seats occupancy in our Matured Centres reserved by the Client(s)
through an agreement or a letter of intent and by payment of security deposit,
and such Client(s) are yet to move-in to our Matured Centre(s) pursuant to such
agreement or letter of intent

Definition
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Term

Capital Employed Capital Employed is calculated as the sum of Total Equity, total borrowings minus
cash & bank (including bank deposits, security deposit (cash collateral) and
investments in mutual funds)

Normalised cash flow 
from operations

Normalised cash flow from operations is reported cash flow less Interest paid
on lease liabilities and Payment of Principal portion of lease Liabilities

Normalised Capital Employed Normalised Capital Employed is calculated as Capital Employed plus
Ind AS adjustments

Annualised Cash Return on
Capital Employed

Annualised Cash Return on Capital Employed is calculated as Normalised cash
flow from operations divided by Normalised capital employed

Annualised Return on
Capital Employed

Annualised Return on Capital Employed is calculated as Normalised EBIT divided
by Normalised capital employed 

Definition


